

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 37 of 2021

Soraisham Sanjit Singh

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

State of Manipur & 7 Ors.

.....*Respondent/s*

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

03.05.2023

Heard Mr. Murtaza Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, learned counsel appearing for the respondents No. 1 to 4 & 6, Mrs. Geetanjali, learned counsel representing Mrs. L. Ayangleima, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 5, Mr. L. Stevenson, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 7 and Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. L. Raju, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 9.

Since notice has not been issued upon respondent No. 8, Registry is directed to issue notice upon the respondent No. 8 returnable within three weeks.

Petitioner is to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 8 by speed post. Steps should be taken within one week and petitioner is also directed to file affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List this case again on 31.05.2023. In the meantime, parties are at liberty to exchange their affidavit, if so advised.

JUDGE

Lhaineichong