

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 37 of 2021

Soraisham Sanjit Singh

.....Petitioner/s

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 7 Ors.

....Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

29.07.2026

[1] Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. W. Jamon, learned counsel for respondent No. 7, submits that the cause of the writ petition in the nature of quo warranto challenging appointment of respondent No. 7 to the post of Lecturer has become infructuous, as respondent No. 7 has been promoted as Principal and subsequently, as Director of NCERT subsequent to the finding of the writ petition and the writ petitioner has not questioned the subsequent appointment.

[2] Also present Ms. I. Sharmila, learned counsel for the State respondent and Ms. Ayangleima, learned counsel for MPSC.

[3] Mr. Abdul Bagee Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for two weeks' time for taking instruction about the subsistence of the cause of writ petition.

[4] List this case on 18.08.2026.

JUDGE